

No. 43218-8-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CHADWICK KALEBUAGH,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. KALEBAUGH CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THE TRIAL COURT’S ALLEGED IMPERMISSIBLE STATEMENT IN ITS PRELIMINARY INSTRUCTION REGARDING REASONABLE DOUBT BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR8

 1. Standard Of Review.....9

 2. Kalebaugh Did Not Object To The Allegedly Erroneous Preliminary Instruction And Fails To Show This Court That The Alleged Error Is A Manifest Constitutional Error9

 a. The preliminary oral instruction to prospective jurors was not erroneous..... 11

 b. If the preliminary oral instruction was erroneous it was not a manifest error 14

 3. If The Preliminary Instruction Was Erroneous It Does Not Constitute A Structural Error 16

 4. If The Preliminary Instruction Was Erroneous The Error Was Harmless 18

 B. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE KALEBAUGH HAD SEXUAL CONTACT WITH H.S.21

 1. Standard Of Review.....21

2.	There Was Sufficient Evidence Presented To Prove Kalebaugh Had Sexual Contact With H.S.....	21
a.	The State presented sufficient evidence that Kalebaugh touched H.S. in an intimate area.....	23
b.	The State presented sufficient evidence that Kalebaugh touched H.S. for the purpose of sexual gratification	26
C.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERROR WHEN IT GAVE THE STATE'S PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING SEXUAL CONTACT.....	30
1.	Standard Of Review.....	31
2.	The Definition Of Intimate Contact Was An Accurate Statement of Law.....	31
D.	THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT	36
1.	Standard Of Review.....	37
2.	The Deputy Prosecutor Did Not Improperly Instruct The Jury Or Misstate Law.....	38
3.	If This Court Were To Find That The Deputy Prosecutor Committed Misconduct, Kalebaugh Was Not Prejudiced And The Misconduct Was Therefore Harmless Error.....	41
E.	THERE IS NO CUMALITVE ERROR WHICH WOULD WARRANT DISMISSAL OF KALEBAUGH'S CASE	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002)	32
<i>In re Welfare of Adams</i> , 24 Wn. App. 517, 601 P.2d 995 (1979)	23, 33, 34, 39, 40
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009) .	12, 15
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	17, 31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007(1998)	38
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	22
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	21
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 2113 (1984)	39
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	22
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 280 P.3d 1152, (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	12
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 413 (2011)	12
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....	19, 32
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	21, 22
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	22, 29
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) ..	38, 39, 41

<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)	42
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)	32
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 59 Wn. App. 651, 800 P.2d 1124 (1990)	32
<i>State v. Harstad</i> , 153 Wn. App. 10, 218 P.3d 624 (2009)	33
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003)	38
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	37
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 145 Wn. App. 814, 187 P.3d 321 (2008)	24, 31, 33, 34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010)	12
<i>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986)	38
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010)	38
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 284 P.3d 793, (2012)	10
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	10, 11
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	38
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009)	16
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	38, 41
<i>State v. Mosteller</i> , 162 Wn. App. 418, 254 P.3d 201 (2011), <i>review denied</i> 172 Wn.2d 1025 (2011)	16, 17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	22
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005)	22, 29

<i>State v. Powell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991).....	26, 28
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003)	31
<i>State v. Redwine</i> , 72 Wn. App. 625, 865 P.2d 552 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 111 Wn. App. 423, 430, 445 P.3d 200 (2002), <i>reversed on other grounds, State v. Tilton</i> 149 Wn.2d 775 (2003)	30
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)	12
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011)	31, 32
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	39
<i>Stevens v. Gordon</i> , 118 Wn. App. 43, 74 P.3d 653 (2003).....	30

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993)	17

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.44.010(2)	23
RCW 9A.44.086	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 121

Other Rules or Authorities

RAP 2.5(a).....10

WPIC 1.0239

WPIC 4.01 13, 14, 15, 19

WPIC 45.0730, 34
